purposes. Amongst the amendments that have material impact on the financial
statements are the amendments to FRS117, Leases.

The amendments clarify that the classification of lease of land and require entities
with existing leases of land and buildings to reassess the classification of land as
finance or operating lease. Leasehold land which in substance is a finance lease
will be reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

The adoption of these amendments has resulted in a change in accounting policy
which is applied retrospectively in accordance with its transitional provisions.

Consequently, the Group has retrospectively

a) reclassified its prepaid lease payments as property, plant and equipment; and
b) incorporated the surplus/deficit arising from revaluation exercise carried out in

December 2009 in respect of its leasehold land.

The following comparative figures in the balance sheet have been restated to
reflect the adoption of these amendments:

 Balance at

31/12/2009,

as reported

 Amount

reclassified

 Revaluation

adjustments

 Balance at

31/12/2009, as

restated

 Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)  Dr/(Cr)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant & equipment 180,238   13,612   424   194,274

Prepaid lease payments 13,612   (13,612)   -   -

Retained earnings (85,678)   -   133   (85,545)

Revaluation reserves (4,467)   -   (451)   (4,918)

Deferred taxation (16,204)   -   (106)   (16,310)

(iv) FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures
 Amendments to FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures
 FRS 139, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement
 Amendments to FRS 139, Financial Instruments – Recognition and

Measurement

 FRS 7 enhances disclosure requirements in relation to the financial instruments

and qualitative and quantitative information on the Group’s exposure to risks
arising from financial instruments.

FRS 139 deals with the principles for the recognition and measurement of the
Group’s financial instruments. Under FRS 139, financial instruments are recorded